

FAMILY LIFE

COMMUNICATIONS
INCORPORATED

Consolidated Financial Statements and Other Financial Information

December 31, 2015 and 2014



Family Life Communications Incorporated

Consolidated Financial Statements And Other Financial Information

Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

Contents

Report of Independent Auditors.....	1
Audited Consolidated Financial Statements	
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	2
Consolidated Statements of Activities	3
Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses	4-5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	7
Other Financial Information	
Report of Independent Auditors on Other Financial Information	14
Details of Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	15-16
Details of Consolidated Statements of Activities	17-18
Details of Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses	19-20
Details of Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	21-22

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

Board of Directors

Family Life Communications Incorporated

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Family Life Communications Incorporated and affiliates (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

The Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based upon our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal controls relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion of the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Our Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Family Life Communications Incorporated and affiliates at December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the consolidated changes in their net assets and cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

/s/ May Clark & Company, PLLC

Tucson, Arizona
April 20, 2016

Family Life Communications Incorporated
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

	December 31,	
	2015	2014
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,881,791	\$ 6,349,614
Total current assets	5,881,791	6,349,614
Property and equipment:		
Land and improvements	1,330,009	1,330,009
Buildings	2,893,965	2,831,394
Broadcasting equipment	9,565,733	9,038,512
Furniture, equipment and software	1,189,120	1,120,513
Leasehold improvements	39,051	40,651
	15,017,878	14,361,079
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	(11,036,284)	(10,415,676)
	3,981,594	3,945,403
Radio station frequency licenses, less accumulated amortization and impairments of \$1,782,265	4,104,002	4,108,852
Long-term investments (Note 2)	1,708,876	1,787,928
Bond issue costs, net of amortization	37,218	52,295
Other	21,872	12,818
	\$ 15,735,353	\$ 16,256,910
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 344,707	\$ 292,374
Current portion of term debt (Note 4)	183,669	156,847
Total current liabilities	528,376	449,221
Term debt, less current portion (Note 4)	1,667,167	2,336,804
Annuities payable and other	459,042	483,042
Total liabilities	2,654,585	3,269,067
Net assets:		
Unrestricted	13,075,846	12,976,297
Temporarily restricted	4,922	11,546
	13,080,768	12,987,843
	\$ 15,735,353	\$ 16,256,910

See accompanying notes.

Family Life Communications Incorporated
Consolidated Statements of Activities

	Year ended December 31, 2015			Year ended December 31, 2014		
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Total	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Total
Revenues and Other Support						
General contributions	\$ 8,025,316	\$ -	\$ 8,025,316	\$ 7,836,022	\$ -	\$ 7,836,022
Resource sales and seminar income	104,790	-	104,790	193,318	-	193,318
Contributions for specified projects	-	496,325	496,325	-	610,593	610,593
Donations for broadcasting time	575,592	-	575,592	482,570	-	482,570
Income from bequests and annuities	155,281	-	155,281	158,690	-	158,690
Investment income	12,530	-	12,530	17,478	-	17,478
Rental and other income	98,268	-	98,268	201,537	-	201,537
Net assets released from restrictions:						
Satisfaction of specified project restrictions	502,949	(502,949)	-	638,449	(638,449)	-
Total revenues and other support	<u>9,474,726</u>	<u>(6,624)</u>	<u>9,468,102</u>	<u>9,528,064</u>	<u>(27,856)</u>	<u>9,500,208</u>
Expenses						
Program services	8,196,879	-	8,196,879	8,247,272	-	8,247,272
General and administrative	494,562	-	494,562	581,863	-	581,863
Fund raising	701,977	-	701,977	537,332	-	537,332
Total expenses	<u>9,393,418</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,393,418</u>	<u>9,366,467</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>9,366,467</u>
Gain (loss) on sale of assets	26,760	-	26,760	393,192	-	393,192
Gain (loss) on investments	(8,519)	-	(8,519)	77,051	-	77,051
Change in net assets	99,549	(6,624)	92,925	631,840	(27,856)	603,984
Net assets at beginning of year	12,976,297	11,546	12,987,843	12,344,457	39,402	12,383,859
Net assets at end of year	<u>\$ 13,075,846</u>	<u>\$ 4,922</u>	<u>\$ 13,080,768</u>	<u>\$ 12,976,297</u>	<u>\$ 11,546</u>	<u>\$ 12,987,843</u>

See accompanying notes.

Family Life Communications Incorporated
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year ended December 31, 2015

	Program Services	General and Administrative	Fund Raising	Total	2014
Payroll, salaried and hourly	\$ 3,160,791	\$ 186,233	\$ 273,997	\$ 3,621,021	\$ 3,669,604
Payroll related taxes and benefits	944,199	55,743	81,767	1,081,709	1,081,153
Administration, not elsewhere classified	65,525	4,121	5,487	75,133	67,877
Bank and processing fees	146,839	8,986	12,482	168,307	160,880
Computer software/support	43,465	2,539	3,784	49,788	53,969
Depreciation and amortization	547,287	32,011	47,616	626,914	674,644
Insurance	145,916	8,565	12,673	167,154	209,172
Interest	102,516	5,988	8,925	117,429	149,382
Internet and transmission charges	242,692	14,276	21,055	278,023	272,297
Outside and contract services	358,872	21,675	30,717	411,264	380,770
Postage	269,678	16,554	22,886	309,118	278,529
Printing	255,640	15,816	21,603	293,059	260,338
Professional fees	47,945	2,956	4,060	54,961	60,767
Programming	283,615	19,015	22,883	325,513	327,912
Promotions	320,961	19,812	27,158	367,931	274,599
Rent, building and repairs	520,583	30,429	45,306	596,318	609,072
Taxes, licenses, and fees	165,704	9,755	14,370	189,829	177,094
Telephone	81,634	4,826	7,065	93,525	74,655
Travel	100,665	6,092	8,607	115,364	134,656
Utilities	393,774	23,004	34,280	451,058	449,097
Allocation from supporting departments	(1,422)	6,168	(4,746)	-	-
	<u>\$ 8,196,879</u>	<u>\$ 494,564</u>	<u>\$ 701,975</u>	<u>\$ 9,393,418</u>	<u>\$ 9,366,467</u>

See accompanying notes.

Family Life Communications Incorporated
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year ended December 31, 2014

	Program Services	General and Administrative	Fund Raising	Total
Payroll, salaried and hourly	\$ 3,318,714	\$ 240,182	\$ 110,708	\$ 3,669,604
Payroll related taxes and benefits	977,575	71,011	32,567	1,081,153
Administration, not elsewhere classified	61,227	4,644	2,006	67,877
Bank and processing fees	145,224	10,872	4,784	160,880
Computer software/support	48,830	3,505	1,634	53,969
Depreciation and amortization	610,348	43,889	20,407	674,644
Insurance	189,215	13,636	6,321	209,172
Interest	135,159	9,701	4,522	149,382
Internet charges	246,283	17,793	8,221	272,297
Outside and contract services	344,172	25,158	11,440	380,770
Postage	251,355	18,908	8,266	278,529
Printing	234,893	17,730	7,715	260,338
Professional fees	54,851	4,109	1,807	60,767
Programming	327,912	-	-	327,912
Promotions	-	-	274,599	274,599
Rent, building and repairs	551,021	39,629	18,422	609,072
Taxes, licenses, and fees	160,162	11,588	5,344	177,094
Telephone	67,517	4,885	2,253	74,655
Travel	121,724	8,884	4,048	134,656
Utilities	406,336	29,166	13,595	449,097
Allocation from supporting departments	(5,246)	6,573	(1,327)	-
	<u>\$ 8,247,272</u>	<u>\$ 581,863</u>	<u>\$ 537,332</u>	<u>\$ 9,366,467</u>

See accompanying notes.

Family Life Communications Incorporated
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

	Years ended December 31,	
	2015	2014
Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 92,925	\$ 603,984
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities		
Depreciation and amortization	611,837	659,567
Amortization of bond issue costs	15,077	15,077
Loss (Gain) on sale of assets	(26,760)	(393,192)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	52,326	74,323
Net cash provided by operating activities	745,405	959,759
Investing Activities		
Increase in Long-term investments	79,052	(10,184)
Decrease (increase) in Other assets	(9,054)	(4,000)
Proceeds from disposals of property	44,610	699,515
Acquisition of property and equipment	(522,334)	(457,283)
Acquisition of radio station frequency licenses	(114,687)	(7,831)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(522,413)	220,217
Financing Activities		
Principal payments on notes and term debt	(666,815)	(966,996)
Annuity liabilities and other	(24,000)	(25,276)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(690,815)	(992,272)
Increase (decrease) in cash	(467,823)	187,704
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	6,349,614	6,161,910
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	\$ 5,881,791	\$ 6,349,614

See accompanying notes.

Family Life Communications Incorporated
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014

Organization

Family Life Communications Incorporated (the Company) is a nonprofit company which is the sole member of nonprofit corporations consisting of (i) Family Life Broadcasting System (comprised of four separate nonprofit corporations collectively referred to as Family Life Broadcasting) and (ii) Parent Talk, Inc., which is the sole shareholder of a wholly-owned inactive for profit corporation. The Company provides, through its affiliates, Christian broadcasting by way of its owned radio stations in eleven states, conferences, resource material, and syndicated broadcast programs.

1. Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its affiliates, Family Life Broadcasting System and Parent Talk, Inc. All significant inter-company accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Support

The Company records contributions as support when donations are unconditionally given by a donor. Support is recorded in three classes of net assets: unrestricted, temporarily restricted, and permanently restricted. Contributions are recorded as unrestricted support if no donor stipulations are placed on the use of the donated asset. Contributions are recorded as temporarily restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets, such as a designation to be used as support in specified years or towards specified projects. When a donor restriction expires or is met by the Company, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the consolidated statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Contributions are recorded as permanently restricted support if the donor stipulates that the donated asset must be held in perpetuity. The Company had no permanently restricted net assets at December 31, 2015 and 2014.

The Company conducts annual drives, primarily in the spring, fall, and end of year, to raise funds in support of its ministries. The Company asks donors to indicate their intention to give on an on-going monthly basis and not as a promise. Intentions to give are not recorded as support until the amount is collected from the donor.

Long-Lived Assets

The Company is not aware of any events that have occurred that are indications of additional impairment of these assets in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

Family Life Communications Incorporated
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014

1. Accounting Policies (continued)

Property and Equipment

All acquisitions of property and equipment in excess of \$1,000 and all expenditures for repairs, maintenance, renewals and betterments that materially prolong the useful lives of assets are capitalized. Property and equipment is stated at cost, if purchased or constructed, or at estimated fair value if donated. Depreciation and amortization is computed on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

	<u>Years</u>
Land improvements	25
Buildings	25
Broadcasting equipment	5 – 25
Furniture and equipment	3 – 15
Leasehold improvements	15

Radio Frequency Licenses

Through our 2009 fiscal year, the purchase costs or donated fair value of radio frequency licenses were amortized on the straight-line basis over a period of 25 years. However, in accordance with newly adopted generally accepted accounting principles, commencing with our fiscal year 2010 further amortization is suspended and the remaining unamortized license costs will be evaluated annually by management to determine if the residual cost of any frequency license exceeds its current fair value, requiring establishment of an impairment reserve.

Income Taxes

The Company and its affiliates, Family Life Broadcasting System and Parent Talk, Inc., have received recognition as tax-exempt organizations as described under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and are exempt from federal and state tax on income from related, exempt activities.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Such estimates and assumptions could change in the future as more information becomes known, which in turn could impact the amounts reported and disclosed herein.

Annuities Payable

Annuities payable consist of Charitable Gift Annuities and a liability under an Unqualified Deferred Compensation Plan which is payable in the form of an annuity.

Family Life Communications Incorporated
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014

1. Accounting Policies (continued)

Charitable Gift Annuities are stated at the actuarially computed present value of future payments to payees, calculated using the current rate established by the American Council on Gift Annuities. Funds received are recorded as general assets of the Company. Funds received in excess of the present values payable on annuity contracts are recorded as contributions in the year received.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The cash accounts of the Company are held in accounts which are insured by the FDIC. Accounts held at the other institutions are insured up to \$500,000 by the Security Investor Protection Corporation with a limit of \$100,000 for cash. As a result, at December 31, 2015 there were no cash balances in excess of the insured amounts.

For purposes of the Statement of Cash Flows the Company considers treasury bills and all other highly liquid investments not considered long term to be cash equivalents.

Fair Value Measurements

Starting with the 2010 fiscal year, the Company measures its financial assets and liabilities and non-financial assets at their fair value, including measurements of impairment for Property and Equipment, and Radio Station Frequency Licenses.

2. Long-Term Investments

The long-term investments held by the Company at December 31, carried at fair value based upon quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (level 1), are as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Mutual funds	\$1,069,782	\$1,192,137
Equity securities	537,597	488,854
Money market funds	101,497	106,947
Total non-cash financial assets at fair value	<u>\$1,708,876</u>	<u>\$1,787,928</u>

Family Life Communications Incorporated
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014

2. Long-Term Investments (Continued)

The following schedule summarizes the investment return and its classification in the statement of activities for the years ended:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Investment income	\$ 12,530	\$ 17,478
Net realized and unrealized gains (losses)	(8,519)	77,051
Total investment return	\$ 4,011	\$ 94,529

3. Annuities Payable

Included in the line "Annuities payable and other" on the Statements of Financial Position are retirement reserves and annuities payable of \$459,000 and \$483,000 at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

During 2004, the Company purchased the assets of a station in Roswell, New Mexico. The consideration paid for the station's assets consisted solely of the assumption of a deferred compensation plan liability. Monthly payments required under the agreement are \$2,585 over the joint remaining life expectancy of the payee and spouse. The fair value of this liability was estimated to be \$385,000 using an average discount rate of 4.65% over a life expectancy of 18 years. The discount rate was estimated based on current rates for debt instruments with similar risks and maturities. The balance of this liability which is included in the line "Annuities payable and other" on the Statement of Financial Position was \$164,000 and \$188,000 at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

4. Notes Payable

Term Notes Payable:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
Note payable to the Industrial Development Authority of Pima County and assigned to Compass Mortgage Corporation, dated June 20, 2009 in the original amount of \$4,000,000, payable \$21,400 monthly, including 4.07% interest through June 20, 2018, when the unpaid principal balance is due, collateralized by the headquarters building.	\$ 1,850,836	\$ 2,493,651
Less current portion	(183,669)	(156,847)
	<u>\$ 1,666,167</u>	<u>\$ 2,336,804</u>

Family Life Communications Incorporated
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014

4. Notes Payable (Continued)

The bank notes payable are part of a master credit agreement with a single bank. The master credit agreement contains various covenants and restrictions, including meeting certain financial ratios and limits on new borrowings. Equipment and other Company assets are pledged as collateral for the term notes payable. See Note 9 re subsequent pay down of this note.

In March 2014 and February 2015, management unilaterally paid down the IDA note payable by \$800,000 and \$470,000, respectively, reducing both cash and the principal balance by that amount. The monthly payment amount will remain the same with less payment allocated to interest and more to principal due to the pay down. The pay down will insure future compliance with certain note covenants.

Principal maturities on the notes payable at December 31, 2015 for the next five years and the aggregate are as follows:

2016	\$ 183,669
2017	191,606
2018	<u>1,475,561</u>
	<u>\$1,850,836</u>

Cash paid for interest for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 totaled approximately \$117,000 and \$149,000, respectively.

5. Leases and Commitments

The Company leases various facilities and equipment under operating leases that expire at various dates through December 2032. Some of the leases contain renewal options. Lease expense incurred was approximately \$477,000 and \$484,000 for the years ending December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

At December 31, 2015, future commitments under non-cancelable operating leases with initial or remaining terms of one year or more are as follows

2016	\$ 536,000
2017	494,000
2018	405,000
2019	241,000
2020	156,000
Thereafter	<u>342,000</u>
	<u>\$2,174,000</u>

The Company is also the lessor under various operating leases that expire at various dates through December 2018. Some of the leases contain renewal options. Rental income was approximately \$97,000 and \$98,000 for the years ending December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

Family Life Communications Incorporated
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014

5. Leases and Commitments (continued)

At December 31, 2015, future rental income under non-cancelable operating leases with initial or remaining terms of one year or more are as follows

2016	\$ 61,000
2017	32,000
2018	<u>22,000</u>
	<u>\$ 115,000</u>

6. Employee Retirement Plan

The Company sponsors a defined contribution plan. Contributions to the plan by the Company are at the discretion of the Board of Directors. All employees who meet minimum age and service requirements are eligible to participate in the Plan. The Company's contributions to the Plan were approximately \$134,000 and \$131,000 for the years ending December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. The Company separates its employees into two classes for purposes of making retirement plan contributions. One of the classes receives a contribution rate up to 4% of eligible compensation. The other class received a contribution rate up to 8% of eligible compensation.

7. Restrictions on Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets are primarily available for capital expenditures.

8. Expense Allocations

The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the Statements of Functional Expenses (SOFE). Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited. Management has performed in-depth analyses to determine the allocation of total functional expense. The line items contained in the SOFE have been allocated based on the percent of total functional expense and do not necessarily reflect the functional allocation of each line item on a stand alone basis. The allocations of these costs in future periods could change and the change could be material.

9. Subsequent Events

Management has reviewed the transactions through April 20, 2016 and determined that no transactions were sufficiently material to warrant disclosure, other than the following:

In the normal course of business, management periodically enters into transactions to either purchase or sell radio stations. Accordingly, the Company is currently in the process of purchasing a station, pending FCC approval, for \$400,000 from available cash.

In March 2016 the Company unilaterally paid down an additional \$200,000 of the IDA bond debt.

Other Financial Information

**REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS
ON OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

**Board of Directors
Family Life Communications Incorporated**

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Family Life Communications Incorporated and affiliates as of and for the years December 31, 2015 and 2014 and we have issued our report thereon dated April 20, 2016, which contained an unmodified opinion on those financial statements.

Our audits were performed for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The details of the consolidating statements of financial position as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the related details of consolidating statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years the ended are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in our audit of the basic consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.

In our opinion, the other financial information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic consolidated financial statements taken as a whole.

/s/ **May Clark & Company, PLLC**

Tucson, Arizona
April 20, 2016

Family Life Communications Incorporated
Details of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
December 31, 2015

	Family Life Broadcasting	Parent Talk, Inc.	Eliminations	Total
Assets				
Current assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,862,898	\$ 18,893	\$ -	\$ 5,881,791
Total current assets	5,862,898	18,893		5,881,791
Property and equipment:				
Land and improvements	1,330,009			1,330,009
Buildings	2,887,648	6,317		2,893,965
Broadcasting equipment	9,509,920	55,813		9,565,733
Furniture, equipment and software	1,157,692	31,428		1,189,120
Leasehold improvements	39,051			39,051
	14,924,320	93,558		15,017,878
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	(10,949,222)	(87,062)		(11,036,284)
	3,975,098	6,496		3,981,594
Radio station frequency licenses, net	4,104,002			4,104,002
Long-term investments	1,389,538	319,338		1,708,876
Other assets:				
Intercompany receivable	709,909		(709,909)	-
Bond issue costs, net of amortization	37,218			37,218
Other	21,872			21,872
	\$ 16,100,535	\$ 344,727	\$ (709,909)	\$ 15,735,353
Liabilities and net assets				
Current liabilities:				
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 341,109	\$ 3,598		\$ 344,707
Current portion of term debt	183,669			183,669
Intercompany payable		709,909	(709,909)	-
Total current liabilities	524,778	713,507	(709,909)	528,376
Term debt, less current portion	1,667,167			1,667,167
Annuities payable and other	459,042			459,042
Total liabilities	2,650,987	713,507	(709,909)	2,654,585
Net assets:				
Unrestricted	13,444,626	(368,780)		13,075,846
Temporarily restricted	4,922			4,922
	13,449,548	(368,780)		13,080,768
	\$ 16,100,535	\$ 344,727	\$ (709,909)	\$ 15,735,353

See Independent Auditors' Report.

Family Life Communications Incorporated
Details of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
December 31, 2014

	Family Life Broadcasting	Parent Talk, Inc.	Eliminations	Total
Assets				
Current assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 6,330,721	\$ 18,893	\$ -	\$ 6,349,614
Total current assets	6,330,721	18,893		6,349,614
Property and equipment:				
Land and improvements	1,330,009			1,330,009
Buildings	2,831,394			2,831,394
Broadcasting equipment	8,982,699	55,813		9,038,512
Furniture, equipment and software	1,088,561	31,952		1,120,513
Leasehold improvements	40,651			40,651
	14,273,314	87,765		14,361,079
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	(10,331,507)	(84,169)		(10,415,676)
	3,941,807	3,596		3,945,403
Radio station frequency licenses, net	4,108,852			4,108,852
Long-term investments	1,461,091	326,837		1,787,928
Other assets:				
Intercompany receivable	836,644		(836,644)	-
Bond issue costs, net of amortization	52,295			52,295
Other	12,818			12,818
	\$ 16,744,228	\$ 349,326	\$ (836,644)	\$ 16,256,910
Liabilities and net assets				
Current liabilities:				
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 285,184	\$ 7,190		\$ 292,374
Current portion of term debt	156,847			156,847
Intercompany payable		836,644	(836,644)	-
Total current liabilities	442,031	843,834	(836,644)	449,221
Term debt, less current portion	2,336,804			2,336,804
Annuities payable and other	483,042			483,042
Total liabilities	3,261,877	843,834	(836,644)	3,269,067
Net assets:				
Unrestricted	13,470,805	(494,508)		12,976,297
Temporarily restricted	11,546			11,546
	13,482,351	(494,508)		12,987,843
	\$ 16,744,228	\$ 349,326	\$ (836,644)	\$ 16,256,910

See Independent Auditors' Report.

Family Life Communications Incorporated
Details of Consolidated Statement of Activities
Year ended December 31, 2015

	Family Life Broadcasting		Parent Talk, Inc.		Total
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	
Revenues, and Other Support					
General contributions	\$ 6,968,812	\$ -	\$ 1,056,504	\$ -	\$ 8,025,316
Resource sales and seminar income	-		104,790		104,790
Contributions for specified projects		336,266		160,059	496,325
Donations for broadcasting time	575,592				575,592
Income from bequests and annuities	155,281		-		155,281
Investment income	8,354		4,176		12,530
Rental and other income	98,268				98,268
Net assets released from restrictions:					
Satisfaction of specified project restrictions	342,890	(342,890)	160,059	(160,059)	-
Total revenues, gains and other support	8,149,197	(6,624)	1,325,529	-	9,468,102
Expenses					
Program services	7,159,573		1,037,306		8,196,879
General and administrative	418,259		76,303		494,562
Fund raising	623,283		78,694		701,977
Total expenses	8,201,115		1,192,303		9,393,418
Forgiveness of inter-company debt	-		-		-
Gain on sale of Phoenix facility	-				-
Gain (loss) on sale of other assets	26,760		-		26,760
Gain (loss) on investments	(1,021)		(7,498)		(8,519)
Change in net assets	(26,179)	(6,624)	125,728	-	92,925
Net assets at beginning of year	13,470,805	11,546	(494,508)	-	12,987,843
Net assets at end of year	\$ 13,444,626	\$ 4,922	\$ (368,780)	\$ -	\$ 13,080,768

See Independent Auditors' Report.

Family Life Communications Incorporated
Details of Consolidated Statement of Activities
Year ended December 31, 2014

	Family Life Broadcasting		Parent Talk, Inc.		Total
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	
Revenues, and Other Support					
General contributions	\$ 6,785,703	\$ -	\$ 1,050,319	\$ -	\$ 7,836,022
Resource sales and seminar income	-		193,318		193,318
Contributions for specified projects		474,756		135,837	610,593
Donations for broadcasting time	482,570				482,570
Income from bequests and annuities	151,762		6,928		158,690
Investment income	13,161		4,317		17,478
Rental and other income	201,537				201,537
Net assets released from restrictions:					
Satisfaction of specified project restrictions	502,612	(502,612)	135,837	(135,837)	-
Total revenues, gains and other support	8,137,345	(27,856)	1,390,719	-	9,500,208
Expenses					
Program services	7,240,754		1,006,518		8,247,272
General and administrative	509,563		72,300		581,863
Fund raising	468,472		68,860		537,332
Total expenses	8,218,789		1,147,678		9,366,467
Forgiveness of inter-company debt	-		-		-
Gain on sale of Phoenix facility	-				-
Gain (loss) on sale of other assets	393,192		-		393,192
Gain (loss) on investments	78,091		(1,040)		77,051
Change in net assets	389,839	(27,856)	242,001	-	603,984
Net assets at beginning of year	13,080,966	39,402	(736,509)	-	12,383,859
Net assets at end of year	\$ 13,470,805	\$ 11,546	\$ (494,508)	\$ -	\$ 12,987,843

See Independent Auditors' Report.

Family Life Communications Incorporated
Details of Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year ended December 31, 2015

	<u>Family Life Broadcasting</u>			<u>Parent Talk, Inc.</u>			<u>Total</u>
	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>General and Adminis- trative</u>	<u>Fund Raising</u>	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>General and Adminis- trative</u>	<u>Fund Rasing</u>	
Payroll, salaried and hourly	\$ 3,056,294	\$ 178,547	\$ 266,069	\$ 104,497	\$ 7,686	\$ 7,928	\$ 3,621,021
Payroll related taxes and benefits	905,672	52,909	78,844	38,527	2,834	2,923	1,081,709
Administration, not elsewhere classified	46,203	2,700	4,021	19,322	1,421	1,466	75,133
Bank and processing fees	119,915	7,006	10,439	26,924	1,980	2,043	168,307
Computer software/support	43,465	2,539	3,784	-	-	-	49,788
Depreciation and amortization	544,764	31,825	47,425	2,523	186	191	626,914
Insurance	143,207	8,366	12,467	2,709	199	206	167,154
Interest	102,516	5,988	8,925	-	-	-	117,429
Internet and transmission charges	236,194	13,798	20,562	6,498	478	493	278,023
Outside and contract services	312,034	18,229	27,164	46,838	3,446	3,553	411,264
Postage	216,897	12,671	18,882	52,781	3,883	4,004	309,118
Printing	197,424	11,533	17,187	58,216	4,283	4,416	293,059
Professional fees	37,770	2,207	3,288	10,175	749	772	54,961
Programming	122,165	7,137	10,635	161,450	11,878	12,248	325,513
Promotions	250,928	14,659	21,845	70,033	5,153	5,313	367,931
Rent, building and repairs	519,416	30,344	45,218	1,167	85	88	596,318
Taxes, licenses, and fees	160,698	9,388	13,990	5,006	367	380	189,829
Telephone	77,916	4,552	6,783	3,718	274	282	93,525
Travel	86,669	5,063	7,545	13,996	1,029	1,062	115,364
Utilities	393,774	23,004	34,280	-	-	-	451,058
Allocation from supporting departments	(414,346)	(24,207)	(36,071)	412,924	30,375	31,325	-
	<u>\$ 7,159,575</u>	<u>\$ 418,258</u>	<u>\$ 623,282</u>	<u>\$ 1,037,304</u>	<u>\$ 76,306</u>	<u>\$ 78,693</u>	<u>\$ 9,393,418</u>

See Independent Auditors' Report.

Family Life Communications Incorporated
Details of Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year ended December 31, 2014

	Family Life Broadcasting			General and			Total
	Program Services	Adminis- trative	Fund Raising	Program Services	Adminis- trative	Fund Rasing	
Payroll, salaried and hourly	\$ 3,198,229	\$ 229,561	\$ 107,003	\$ 120,485	\$ 10,621	\$ 3,705	\$ 3,669,604
Payroll related taxes and benefits	926,117	66,474	30,985	51,458	4,537	1,582	1,081,153
Administration, not elsewhere classified	46,034	3,305	1,539	15,193	1,339	467	67,877
Bank and processing fees	117,865	8,460	3,943	27,359	2,412	841	160,880
Computer software/support	48,830	3,505	1,634	-	-	-	53,969
Depreciation and amortization	605,420	43,455	20,256	4,928	434	151	674,644
Insurance	185,885	13,342	6,219	3,330	294	102	209,172
Interest	135,159	9,701	4,522	-	-	-	149,382
Internet and transmission charges	239,200	17,169	8,003	7,083	624	218	272,297
Outside and contract services	316,424	22,712	10,587	27,748	2,446	853	380,770
Postage	198,436	14,243	6,639	52,919	4,665	1,627	278,529
Printing	181,782	13,048	6,082	53,111	4,682	1,633	260,338
Professional fees	44,387	3,186	1,485	10,464	923	322	60,767
Programming	141,512	-	-	186,400	-	-	327,912
Promotions	-	-	230,952	-	-	43,647	274,599
Rent, building and repairs	546,194	39,204	18,274	4,827	425	148	609,072
Taxes, licenses, and fees	154,462	11,086	5,169	5,700	502	175	177,094
Telephone	65,148	4,676	2,180	2,369	209	73	74,655
Travel	112,766	8,094	3,773	8,958	790	275	134,656
Utilities	406,336	29,166	13,595	-	-	-	449,097
Allocation from supporting departments	(429,432)	(30,824)	(14,368)	424,186	37,397	13,041	-
	\$ 7,240,754	\$ 509,563	\$ 468,472	\$ 1,006,518	\$ 72,300	\$ 68,860	\$ 9,366,467

See Independent Auditors' Report.

Family Life Communications Incorporated
Details of Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Year ended December 31, 2015

	Family Life Broadcasting	Parent Talk, Inc.	Total
Operating activities			
Change in net assets	\$ (32,803)	\$ 125,728	\$ 92,925
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:			
Depreciation and amortization	608,937	2,900	611,837
Amortization of bond issue costs	15,077		15,077
Loss (Gain) on sale of assets	(26,760)	-	(26,760)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:			
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	55,925	(3,599)	52,326
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>620,376</u>	<u>125,029</u>	<u>745,405</u>
Investing activities			
Increase in Long-term investments	71,553	7,499	79,052
Increase in Other assets	(9,054)	-	(9,054)
Proceeds from disposals of property	44,610	-	44,610
Sale (purchase) of property, equipment	(516,541)	(5,793)	(522,334)
Sale (acquisition) of radio station frequency licenses	(114,687)	-	(114,687)
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities	<u>(524,119)</u>	<u>1,706</u>	<u>(522,413)</u>
Financing activities			
Reduction in intercompany debt	126,735	(126,735)	-
Principal payments on notes and term debt	(666,815)	-	(666,815)
Annuity liabilities and other	(24,000)	-	(24,000)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	<u>(564,080)</u>	<u>(126,735)</u>	<u>(690,815)</u>
Increase (decrease) in cash	(467,823)	-	(467,823)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	<u>6,330,721</u>	<u>18,893</u>	<u>6,349,614</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	<u>\$ 5,862,898</u>	<u>\$ 18,893</u>	<u>\$ 5,881,791</u>

See Independent Auditors' Report.

Family Life Communications Incorporated
Details of Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Year ended December 31, 2014

	Family Life Broadcasting	Parent Talk, Inc.	Total
Operating activities			
Change in net assets	\$ 361,983	\$ 242,001	\$ 603,984
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:			
Depreciation and amortization	654,054	5,513	659,567
Amortization of bond issue costs	15,077		15,077
Loss (Gain) on sale of assets	(393,192)	-	(393,192)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:			
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	70,815	3,508	74,323
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>708,737</u>	<u>251,022</u>	<u>959,759</u>
Investing activities			
Increase in Long-term investments	(11,225)	1,041	(10,184)
Payment of bond issue costs			-
Increase in Other assets	(4,000)	-	(4,000)
Proceeds from disposals of property	699,515	-	699,515
Sale (purchase) of property, equipment	(456,244)	(1,039)	(457,283)
Sale (acquisition) of radio station frequency licenses	(7,831)	-	(7,831)
Net cash provided by investing activities	<u>220,215</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>220,217</u>
Financing activities			
Reduction in intercompany debt	247,560	(247,560)	-
Principal payments on notes and term debt	(966,996)	-	(966,996)
Annuity liabilities and other	(25,276)	-	(25,276)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	<u>(744,712)</u>	<u>(247,560)</u>	<u>(992,272)</u>
Increase in cash	184,240	3,464	187,704
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	6,146,481	15,429	6,161,910
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	<u>\$ 6,330,721</u>	<u>\$ 18,893</u>	<u>\$ 6,349,614</u>

See Independent Auditors' Report.